(a) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 30 June 2024 and 11,536,500
Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date)
were purchased and cancelled on 30 June 2024;

  (b) such purchase or acquisition of Shares is fi nanced by the internal resources of the
Company available as at 30 June 2024;

  (c) there were no issuances of Shares by the Company after the Latest Practicable
Date; and

  (d) the transaction costs incurred for such purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to
the Share Purchase Mandate are assumed to be insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects,

  an illustration of the fi nancial impact of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the Group and the Company’s audited
fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2024 is set out below:

 Scenario A: Shares purchased and cancelled(3)

Group Company

Before
purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase
Before

purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024

Profi t after tax 15,568 15,568 15,568 12,635 12,635 12,635

Shareholders’ Funds 166,770 155,262 153,618 63,999 52,491 50,847

NTA 166,770 155,262 153,618 63,999 52,491 50,847

Current Assets 139,353 127,845 126,201 20,287 8,779 7,135

Non-current Assets 85,844 85,844 85,844 59,343 59,343 59,343

Current Liabilities 52,609 52,609 52,609 14,699 14,699 14,699

Non-current Liabilities 5,818 5,818 5,818 932 932 932

Total Borrowings 4,658 4,658 4,658 2,148 2,148 2,148

Cash and Cash
Equivalents (1) 60,950 49,442 47,798 10,670 (838) (2,482)

Number of Shares (‘000) 115,365 103,829 103,829 115,365 103,829 103,829

Financial Ratios

Earnings per Share (cents) 13.49 14.99 14.99 10.95 12.17 12.17

NTA per Share (cents) 144.56 149.54 147.95 55.48 50.56 48.97

Gearing (%) (2) 2.79 3.00 3.03 3.36 4.09 4.22

Current Ratio (times) 2.65 2.43 2.40 1.38 0.60 0.49

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario B: Shares purchased and held as treasury shares(3)

Group Company

Before
purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase
Before

purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024

Profi t after tax 15,568 15,568 15,568 12,635 12,635 12,635

Shareholders’ Funds 166,770 155,262 153,618 63,999 52,491 50,847

NTA 166,770 155,262 153,618 63,999 52,491 50,847

Current Assets 139,353 127,845 126,201 20,287 8,779 7,135

Non-current Assets 85,844 85,844 85,844 59,343 59,343 59,343

Current Liabilities 52,609 52,609 52,609 14,699 14,699 14,699

Non-current Liabilities 5,818 5,818 5,818 932 932 932

Total Borrowings 4,658 4,658 4,658 2,148 2,148 2,148

Cash and Cash
Equivalents (1) 60,950 49,442 47,798 10,670 (838) (2,482)

Number of Shares (‘000) 115,365 115,365 115,365 115,365 115,365 115,365

Financial Ratios

Earnings per Share (cents) 13.49 13.49 13.49 10.95 10.95 10.95

NTA per Share (cents) 144.56 134.58 133.16 55.48 45.50 44.08

Gearing (%) (2) 2.79 3.00 3.03 3.36 4.09 4.22

Current Ratio (times) 2.65 2.43 2.40 1.38 0.60 0.49

 Notes:

 (1) Bank balances and fi xed deposits (unsecured).

 (2) Total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

 (3) The above fi nancial effects remain the same irrespective of whether the purchases of the Shares are effected out of
capital or profi ts.

 The actual fi nancial effects of the Share Purchase Mandate will depend on the number and
purchase price of the Shares purchased or acquired by the Company. As stated, the Directors

[…]

selling his Shares to the Company.

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

3.1 The shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders (as defi ned in the Companies
Act) in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the percentage shareholdings of the
Directors and the Substantial Shareholders as a proportion of the total issued share capital of the
Company (excluding Shares held as treasury shares by the Company and subsidiary holdings)
as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the purchase of Shares assuming (i) the Company
undertakes Share purchases up to the maximum 10% of the issued share capital of the Company,
(ii) there is no change in the holding of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date
of the AGM, (iii) no new Shares are issued following approval being received from Shareholders at
the AGM and (iv) none of the foregoing parties sell or otherwise dispose of their holding in Shares,
are as follows:

Before the Share Purchase

After the
Share

Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest(2) Total Interest Total Interest

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) %(7)

Directors

Tan Choo Pie @ Tan
Chang Chai(3) – – 86,470,312 74.95 86,470,312 74.95 83.28

Tan Heok Ting (4) – – 86,470,312 74.95 86,470,312 74.95 83.28

Substantial
Shareholders

Hong Wei Holdings Ltd
(“Hong Wei”)(5) 86,470,312 74.95 – – 86,470,312 74.95 83.28

Tan Ai Wang(6) – – 86,470,312 74.95 86,470,312 74.95 83.28

 Notes:

 (1) Based on the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Deemed interests refer to interests determined pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA.

 (3) Mr. Tan Choo Pie @ Tan Chang Chai owns 55% of the issued share capital of Hong Wei and is deemed to be
interested in all of the shares in which Hong Wei has an interest.

 (4) Mr. Tan Heok Ting owns 20% of the issued share capital of Hong Wei and is deemed to be interested in all of the
shares in which Hong Wei has an interest.

 (5) Hong Wei’s interest is registered under UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd.

 (6) Ms. Tan Ai Wang, the spouse of Mr. Tan Choo Pie @ Tan Chang Chai, owns 25% of the issued share capital of Hong